RESOLUTION NO. 2023-104

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE DISPENSING WITH THE FORMAL REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL PROCEDURE PURSUANT TO ELK GROVE MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 3.42.188(B)(3) AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE SIXTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH POWER SECURITY FOR SECURITY SERVICES AT MULTIPLE CITY FACILITIES IN THE AMOUNT OF \$112,800 FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$167,800

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove (City) utilizes private security for public and private events at City facilities and in 2019 issued a request for proposal for security guard services and Power Security was selected as the vendor; and

WHEREAS, Power Security has provided a reliable presence and extra vigilance for private rentals, specials events, and City property throughout their contract. Their officers have conducted patrols at events, secured equipment and property overnight, and generally provided an additional presence for large rentals or those that include alcohol; and

WHEREAS, the City's need for private security has increased with the number of facility rentals and special events it hosts and the properties it owns. The increase in usage has increased the need for security services beyond what the current contract allows; and

WHEREAS, to continue providing security services at City facilities, an amendment to increase the not-to-exceed amount needs to be processed; and

WHEREAS, for the reasons presented, the City Council finds that pursuing a formal request for proposal procedure for the proposed security services is not in the best interest of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby dispenses with the formal request for proposal procedure pursuant to Elk Grove Municipal Code Section 3.42.188(B)(3) and authorizes the City Manager to execute the Sixth Amendment to the agreement with Power Security for Security Services, in substantially the form presented, in the amount of \$112,800 for a total contract not-to-exceed amount of \$167,800.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 10th day of May 2023

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

_

JÓNATHAN P. HOBBS,

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

ACON LINDODEN CITY OF EDIC

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2023-104

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on May 10, 2023 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Spease, Brewer, Robles, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California